
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www.hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

Central & South 
Planning 
Committee
Date: TUESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 

2018

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Ian Edwards (Chairman)
Councillor David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Councillor Mohinder Birah
Councillor Nicola Brightman
Councillor Roy Chamdal
Councillor Alan Chapman
Councillor Jazz Dhillon
Councillor Janet Duncan

Published: Monday, 10 September 2018

Contact: Neil Fraser
Tel: 01895 250692
Email: Nfraser@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at:
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=123&Year=0

Public Document Pack



Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with 
the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines
[...]
ake into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.  
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision. 



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 10

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART I - Members, Public and the Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.

APPLICATIONS WITHOUT A PETITION

6  Point West Building, 
Uxbridge Road, Hayes

24/APP/2018/2323

Barnhill The installation of a 10.5m high 
rooftop monopole housing 2 x 
0.9m microwave dishes along with 
an equipment cabinet installed on 
a steel grillage along with ancillary 
apparatus on the roof of Point 
West

Recommendation: Approval

11 – 24

69 - 75

7  Brunel University, 
Kingston Lane, 
Hillingdon 

532/APP/2018/2644

Brunel Provision of 2 new doorsets to the 
eastern elevation of the Hamilton 
Centre

Recommendation: Approval

25 – 32

76 - 80

8  Hillingdon Garden 
Centre, Pield Heath 
Road, Hillingdon 

13831/APP/2017/1217

Brunel Temporary change of use from 
garden centre to parking for 
Hillingdon Hospital staff for a 
period of two years.

Recommendation: Approval

33 – 48

81 - 84



9  78 Pole Hill Road, 
Hillingdon

55824/APP/2018/2602

Hillingdon 
East

Conversion of attached garage to 
habitable use to include alterations 
to front elevation

Recommendation: Approval

49 – 58

85 - 90

PART II - MEMBERS ONLY

The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.
10 Enforcement Report 59 - 68

PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee   69 - 90 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

29 August 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Mohinder Birah, Nicola Brightman, Roy Chamdal, Alan Chapman, 
Jazz Dhillon and Janet Duncan

LBH Officers Present: 
Armid Akram (Highways Development Control Officer), Chris Brady (Assistant Planning 
Officer), Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts & Planning Information), Kerrie Munro, 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement) and Luke Taylor (Democratic 
Services Officer)

73.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

74.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Ahmad-Wallana declared non-pecuniary interests in Items 6 and 7, and left 
the room during the discussion of these items.
Councillor Edwards declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 24, and left the room 
during the discussion of this item.

75.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2018 be approved 
as a correct record.

76.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

77.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all item marked Part I would be considered in public, and all items 
marked Part II would be considered in private.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



78.    THE CROWN P.H., COLHAM GREEN ROAD, HILLINGDON - 3318/APP/2017/1753  
(Agenda Item 6)

Change of use of ground floor from public house (Use Class A4) to office (Use 
Class B1a) and retention of first floor residential accommodation.

Officers introduced the application and noted the addendum, which included the 
addition of two further conditions. The Committee was informed that the fencing and 
storage buildings did not form part of this application.

A petitioner representing Violet Terrace and Colham Green Residents’ Association 
addressed the Committee and noted that a petitioner was submitted originally as 
conditional support for the application. Members heard that the petitioner welcomed 
Conditions 2 and 8, and that photos previously circulated to the Committee showed a 
number of actions taken on the site that were not included in the planning application. 
The petitioner noted that the re-aligned fence, second access gate and storage that is 
occurring on site have all been reported to the Council and that residents are keen for 
enforcement where permitted.

Responding to questioning, the officers noted that the second access gate was not 
authorised and was being investigated. Officers also confirmed that a number of issues 
occurred before the application was submitted, and these would be subject to 
enforcement, while conditions would be in place to ensure it did not happen again.

Members agreed that the wording of Condition 1 could be altered to ensure that any 
unauthorised action was recognised in the conditions, and that this action would be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Enforcement. Councillors also noted that the 
wording of Condition 8 required a change of wording.

The Committee requested that an enforcement report related to the site be brought 
before them as soon as possible.

Members agreed that, subject to the conditions and the future enforcement report, the 
application was acceptable and moved, seconded and unanimously approved the 
officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to:

1. Delegated authority to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to amend 
the wording of Condition 1;

2. The deletion of the wording “Part 3, Schedule 2 GPDO 1995” from 
Condition 8; and

3. The addition of Conditions 9 and 10, as outlined in the addendum.

79.    LAND ADJACENT TO 70 VIOLET AVENUE, HILLINGDON - 73222/APP/2018/1022  
(Agenda Item 7)

Erection of a three-storey building to include one one-bed, one two-bed, one 
three-bed self-contained flats with associated amenity space.

Officers introduced the report which sought the erection of a three-storey building to 
contain three self-contained flats of varying size, with associated amenity space.

Page 2



A petition was received in objection to the application, but the petitioner was not able to 
attend the meeting.

The agent for the application address the Committee, and noted that the proposed 
application was only 30cm higher than the current building, with a lower-level, rear-
element to the building that was not visible from the street. Members heard that the 
proposed application was made with redbrick to harmonise with the street scene, and 
sits on a corner plot which allows the opportunity for a larger house. The agent stated 
that there was no impact on local amenities and that there were no planned removals 
of trees on the site.

Responding to questioning from the Committee, the agent for the application confirmed 
that there is a small apple tree on the site of the building that can be relocated and the 
large tree would not be removed and that the rectangular design used element of the 
current building.

Officers confirmed that the Landscape Officer was under the impression that the tree to 
the front of the property would be removed, under the current plans.

Members commented that the building ran the full length of the plot and would be sited 
on a very prominent site. The Committee noted their approval for the design of the 
property and its modern look, but agreed that the design was not in keeping with the 
street scene, by virtue of its size, bulk and design. 

Councillors noted that the design would work on a different site, but the proposal was 
visually incongruous with the street scene. There was concern that trees may be 
removed on the site, and that no proper tree survey had taken place.

Members agreed to include the word “design” in reason for refusal 1, and moved the 
officers recommendation, subject to this change. The recommendation was seconded, 
and upon being put to a vote, unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused, subject to the addition of the word 
“design” in Reason for Refusal 1.

80.    EASTERN GATEWAY, BRUNEL UNIVERSITY, KINGSTON LANE, HILLINGDON - 
532/APP/2018/2501  (Agenda Item 8)

Installation of a docking station for ten bikes.

This item was heard alongside Items 9, 10 and 14.

Officers introduced the application, which sought full planning permission for a docking 
station for ten bikes, which were to be used as part of a new bike share scheme, and 
was in conjunction with other docking stations located within the Brunel Campus, as 
well as Hillingdon Hospital and Uxbridge High Street. 

Members agreed that the proposals would add to the Green Belt as they would 
improve air quality, as it would lead to less cars being used. The Committee welcomed 
the application and stated their support for more proposals similar to this one.

The Committee moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer’s 
recommendation at a vote.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.
Page 3



81.    BANNERMAN CENTRE, BRUNEL UNIVERSITY, KINGSTON LANE, HILLINGDON - 
532/APP/2018/2502  (Agenda Item 9)

Installation of a docking station for ten bikes.

This application was heard alongside Items 8, 10 and 14.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

82.    SPORTS PAVILION, BRUNEL UNIVERSITY, KINGSTON LANE, HILLINGDON - 
532/APP/2018/2503  (Agenda Item 10)

Installation of a docking station for ten bikes at the Sports Pavilion.

This application was heard alongside Items 8, 9 and 14.

Members moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote, unanimously agreed the 
officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

83.    611 SIPSON ROAD, WEST DRAYTON - 43922/APP/2017/661  (Agenda Item 11)

Use of site as a hand car wash business to include a storage cabin 
(Retrospective).

Officers introduced the application and noted the addendum.

Responding to Councillors’ questioning, officers confirmed that the site was within the 
Green Belt and the uses of the site are authorised and lawful, having been in place 
over ten years.

The Committee noted that there were issues regarding a car wash in the Green Belt, 
and agreed that a the building should be removed once the building was no longer 
required for a car wash. 

Members expressed concern over the amount of time it would take to dispose of foul 
water, and agreed that three months was too long for this to take place. It was noted 
that the water flow must be well-managed to avoid draining onto the road, and that one 
month was a more appropriate time-frame for this.

Councillors supported robust conditioning on the site, and were concerned about the 
noise generated by the business
[...]
ced the report and noted the addendum, which outlined that officers 
now recommended the application for approval, subject to conditions.

The Committee noted the changes in the addendum, and moved, seconded and 
unanimously agreed the revised officer’s recommendation. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to conditions as set out in 
the addendum.

85.    LAND FORMING PART OF 26, AND 26 WINDSOR AVENUE, HILLINGDON - 
63542/APP/2018/2069  (Agenda Item 13)

Two-storey, two-bed dwelling with associated parking and amenity space and 
single-storey, rear extension to existing dwelling.

Officers introduced the application and noted that a very similar application on the site 
was refused and the appeal dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate. 

The Committee heard that the proposed application was larger than the previous 
application that was refused, and further issues regarding parking and the loss of the 
mature street tree had arisen. 

Members moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote, agreed the officer’s 
recommendation unanimously.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.
Page 5



86.    ISAMBARD COMPLEX, BRUNEL UNIVERSITY, KINGSTON LANE, HILLINGDON - 
532/APP/2018/2504  (Agenda Item 14)

Installation of a docking station for ten bikes.

This application was heard alongside Items 8, 9 and 10.

The Committee moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer’s 
recommendation at a vote.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

87.    42 MYDDLETON ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 47145/APP/2018/1673  (Agenda Item 15)

Part two-storey, part single-storey rear extension and two rear rooflights.

Officers introduced the application, relating to a two-storey, detached dwelling house.

Members moved and seconded the officer’s recommendation, and upon being put a 
vote, the officer’s recommendation was agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

88.    44 WATERLOO ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 1654/APP/2018/2235  (Agenda Item 16)

Officers introduced the report
[...]
of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.20 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Central & South Planning Committee - 18th September 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

POINT WEST BUILDING UXBRIDGE ROAD HAYES 

The installation of a 10.5m high rooftop monopole housing 2 x 0.9m
microwave dishes along with an equipment cabinet installed on a steel grillage
along with ancillary apparatus on the roof of Point West

22/06/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 24/APP/2018/2323

Drawing Nos: HPW/04 Rev. C
ICNIRP Declaration
Developer's Notice
HPW/03 Rev. C
HPW/02 Rev. C
Design and Access Statement
Site Specific Supplementary Information
HPW/01 Rev. C

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the installation of a 10.5m high rooftop monopole
housing 2 x 0.9m microwave dishes along with an equipment cabinet installed on a steel
grillage along with ancillary apparatus on the roof of Point West, Uxbridge Road.

Due to the size, location and height above ground level, the proposed development is
considered to be appropriate on this rooftop, and would not cause harm to the character
and appearance of the area.

The proposal therefore complies with Policies BE13, BE15 and BE37 of the Hillingdon
Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012). The application is
recommended for approval.

APPROV
[...]
ber 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
National Planning Policy Framework (2018)

Katherine Mills 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 22



10
88

976

1004

948

Cycle Way

Cycle Way

46

1

35

10
48

PH

6
1034

1094

33

10
40 10
04

a

1092

54

2a

12

32

KE
NIL

WO
RT

H G
AR

DE
NS

4

24 to 31

1076

Su
rge

ry

El Sub Sta

958

972

956

10
86

1 to 7

CR

Ward Bdy

13

39.6m

20
GR

AN
GE

 RO
AD

23

10
00

a

4a

County

1

1120a

37.5m

39

16

960

930 to 944

954

1078 to1084 1070 toLB
TCB

Shelter

974

1006

978

952946
950

40 to 45

George Court
970

10
52

Gledwood Court

1090

7 to 12

10
44

1032

UXBRIDGE ROAD

Court
Uxbridge

1 to 6

Po
int 

West
 Bu

ildi
ng

to
Shelter

3

2

10961098

El Sub Sta

35

25

6

11041106

1

2

23

11

1

16

1100

23a

´

September 2018

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Point West Building
Uxbridge Road

Central and South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

24/APP/2018/2323
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Central & South Planning Committee - 18th September 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

BRUNEL UNIVERSITY KINGSTON LANE HILLINGDON 

Provision of 2 new doorsets to the eastern elevation of the Hamilton Centre

17/07/2018

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 532/APP/2018/2644

Drawing Nos: BUHAML-GW-00-ELE-001 Rev. A
BUHAML-GW-00-SIT-001 Rev. A
BUHAML-GW-00-LOC-001 Rev
[...]
/extensions.

Requires new development to ensure adequate levels of privacy to neighbours.

Retention of topographical and landscape features and provision of new planting
and landscaping in development proposals.

Protection of the character and amenities of surrounding properties and the local
area

(2016) Green Belt

NPPF-13 2018 - Protecting Green Belt land

Part 2 Policies:

Not applicable

Advertisement and Site Notice5.

5.1 Advertisement Expiry Date:-

Not applicable 5.2 Site Notice Expiry Date:-

6. Consultations

7.01

7.02

7.03

7.04

The principle of the development

Density of the proposed development

Impact on archaeology/CAs/LBs or Areas of Special Character

Airport safeguarding

The application site lies within a Major Developed Site located inside the Metropolitan Green
Belt. Accordingly, the proposal is subject to the provisions of Policy OL4 of the Hillingdon
Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012).

Not applicable to this application.

Not applicable to this application.

Internal Consultees

The Councils Access Officer has been consulted as part of this application and has raised no
objections to the proposal.

External Consultees

A site notice was displayed between 09/08/2018 and 07/09/2018.  No responses were received.

MAIN PLANNING ISSUES7.

Page 28



Central & South Planning Committee - 18th September 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.05

7.07

7.08

7.09

7.10

7.11

7.12

7.13

7.14

7.15

7.16

Impact on the green belt

Impact on the character & appearance of the area

Impact on neighbours

Living conditions for future occupiers

Traffic impact, Car/cycle parking, pedestrian safety

Urban design, access and security

Disabled access

Provision of affordable & special needs housing

Trees, landscaping and Ecology

Sustainable waste management

Renewable energy / Sustainability

Not applicable to this application.

The proposal is not considered to have a detrimental impact on the Green Belt or
surrounding are
[...]
 affect human rights, in
particular the right to a fair hearing, the right to respect for private and family life, the
protection of property and the prohibition of discrimination. Any decision must be
proportionate and achieve a fair balance between private interests and the public interest.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance

Not applicable to this application.

10. CONCLUSION

The application seeks full planning permission installation of two new door sets to the
eastern elevation of the Hamilton Centre. It is considered that the proposal would not have
any significant impact on the openness of the Green Belt within this Major Developed Site.
As such the application is recommended for approval.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
The London Plan (2016)
Hillingdon Design and Accessibility Statement: Accessible Hillingdon
National Planning Policy Framework

Christopher Brady 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 31



Shelter

Bank

TCBs

El Sub Sta

Posts

BrunelUniversity

´

September 2018

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Brunel University 
Kingston Lane

Central & South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

532/APP/2018/2644
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 32



Central & South Planning Committee - 18th September 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

HILLINGDON GARDEN CENTRE PIELD HEATH ROAD HILLINGDON 

Temporary change of use from garden centre to parking for Hillingdon
Hospital staff for a period of two years.

03/04/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 13831/APP/2017/1217

Drawing Nos: BUAPPK-GW-00-SIT-001 Rev. D
BUAPPK-GW-00-LOC-001 Rev. D
Transport Statement July 2018

Date Plans Received: 03/04/2017Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for use of part of the former Wyevale Garden Centre site
for staff parking in association with the nearby Hillingdon Hospital which has historically
been subject to severe parking stress. The parking would be available on a temporary
basis for two years.

The site was recently acquired by Brunel University which has stated that a key aim of the
proposals is to occupy what is a vacant site as soon as possible, in order to avoid any
problems such as vandalism or or illegal occupation.

The site can be considered as brownfield land within the Green Belt. No physical works
are proposed to the site and it is anticipated that there would be less activity generated by
the proposed use, compared with the historic authorised garden centre use. As such, it is

04/04/2017Date Application Valid:

DEFERRED ON 30th August 2017 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION . 

This application was originally submitted for temporary long stay car parking for unnamed hotels
at the former Wyevale Garden Centre. The application was withdrawn from the August 30th
2017 Central/South Planning Committee by the Head of Planning and Enforcement, to
investigate a range of issues further.

During the course of determining this application as originally submitted, concerns were raised
regarding the potential use of the facility for off airport car parking. In this regard, the applicant
was requested to provide information regarding details of the proposed hotels. This information
was not provided and there was clearly insufficient information regarding this matter. 

Significant concerns therefore remained that the 
[...]
and it is anticipated that

Mindful of the above, should you be minded to approve, conditions pertaining to the following should
be attached:
- Details for the management of the car park

MAIN PLANNING ISSUES7.

Page 40



Central & South Planning Committee - 18th September 2018
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.02

7.03

7.04

7.05

Density of the proposed development

Impact on archaeology/CAs/LBs or Areas of Special Character

Airport safeguarding

Impact on the green belt

there would be less activity generated by the proposed use compared with the historic
authorised garden centre use. As such it is considered that the proposed use would not
have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt in this location than the
authorised use. 

Given the above and having regard to the temporary nature of the proposed use, it is not
considered that the proposal would conflict with the purposes of including within the Green
Belt. As such, the scheme would comply with paragraph 146 of the NPPF and would not
amount to inappropriate development in the Green Belt. As the proposal does not amount
to inappropriate development in the Green Belt, it follows that there is no need to establish
whether very special circumstances arise.

In terms of the proposed use, the material supplied does not indicate that the development
site would be used as a car park to satisfy the needs of offsite Heathrow airport car parking
demand. Since there is no evidence that this would be the case, it is not considered to be a
sustainable reason to refuse the application.

With regard to London Plan Policies 6.1, 6.6 and 6.13, these seek to encourage
development that is less reliant on access by private cars. However, there is no basis to
conclude that these policies preclude the provision of overspill staff car parking for
hillingdon hospital staff on a temporary basis as is now proposed. Given the above
considerations, no objection is raised to the principle of the temporary use of the existi
[...]
nk



Page 69

Agenda Annex



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Shelter

Bank

TCBs

El Sub Sta

Posts

BrunelUniversity

´

September 2018

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Brunel University 
Kingston Lane

Central & South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

532/APP/2018/2644
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Point West Building, Uxbridge Road, Hayes - 24/APP/2018/2323
	2323
	LP

	7 Brunel University, Kingston Lane, Hillingdon - 532/APP/2018/2644
	2644
	LP

	8 Hillingdon Garden Centre, Pield Heath Road, Hillingdon - 13831/APP/2017/1217
	1217
	LP

	9 78 Pole Hill Road, Hillingdon - 55824/APP/2018/2602
	2602
	LP

	10 Enforcement Report
	 PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee
	Central & South Committee Cover
	2323 stitched
	FS
	Site Location Plan
	Site Plan
	Proposed Dish Details
	South West Elevation Plan
	LP

	2644 stitched
	FS
	location plan
	Site plan
	Elevations plan
	LP

	1217 stitched
	FS
	Location Plan
	Site Plan
	LP

	2602 stitched
	FS
	Location Plan
	Proposed and Existing Floor Plans
	Elevations and Block Plan
	LP





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

18 September 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana, Mohinder Birah, 
Nicola Brightman, Alan Chapman, Jazz Dhillon, John Oswell (In place of Janet 
Duncan) and Steve Tuckwell (In place of Roy Chamdal)

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts 
& Planning Information), Kerrie Munro (Planning Lawyer), Alan Tilly (Transport and 
Aviation Manager) and Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer)

97.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillors Chamdal, Duncan and Edwards. Councillors 
Oswell and Tuckwell were present as substitutes.

98.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Brightman declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Item 10, in relation 
to the property referred to within the confidential enforcement report. Councillor 
Brightman confirmed that she would leave the room when the item was determined.

99.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

100.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that Items 1-9 were marked as Part I and would be considered in 
public. Item 10 was marked as Part II and would therefore be considered in private.

101.    POINT WEST BUILDING, UXBRIDGE ROAD, HAYES - 24/APP/2018/2323  (Agenda 
Item 6)

The installation of a 10.5m high rooftop monopole housing 2 x 0.9m
microwave dishes along with an equipment cabinet installed on a steel grillage 
along with ancillary apparatus on the roof of Point West

Officers introduced the report, and confirmed that the proposed installation would be 
sited within existing apparatus, and would therefore not cause additional visual impact. 



Accordingly, the application was recommended for approval.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the item be approved.

102.    BRUNEL UNIVERSITY, KINGSTON LANE, HILLINGDON - 532/APP/2018/2644  
(Agenda Item 7)

Provision of 2 new doorsets to the eastern elevation of the Hamilton Centre

Officers introduced the report, and confirmed that while the application was sited within 
the Green belt, there was no impact on the Green Belt or adjoining properties. The 
application was therefore recommended for approval.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the item be approved.

103.    HILLINGDON GARDEN CENTRE, PIELD HEATH ROAD, HILLINGDON - 
13831/APP/2017/1217  (Agenda Item 8)

Temporary change of use from garden centre to parking for Hillingdon
Hospital staff for a period of two years

Officers introduced the report, and confirmed that the application was for a change of 
use of what was currently an unused site, to allow hospital staff to use the site for 
parking. The proposal was for a temporary, two year period, and was recommended for 
approval subject to the addition of a Secure By Design condition, and the amendment 
of a typographical error within condition 2(ii).

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  

1. That the item be approved; and
2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and 

Enforcement to add a Secure By Design condition, and amend condition 
2(ii) to correct a typographical error.

104.    78 POLE HILL ROAD, HILLINGDON - 55824/APP/2018/2602  (Agenda Item 9)

Conversion of attached garage to habitable use to include alterations to front 
elevation

Officers introduced the report, and confirmed that the proposed alterations to the front 
elevation referred to garage doors and windows which, due to siting, would not be 
easily visible. The application was recommended for approval.

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.



RESOLVED:  That the item be approved.

105.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED:
 
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.15 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


